

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/15/2019 12:49 PM

NO. 53011-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

M.E. and J.E., minors, through RODNEY RAY,
as Litigation Guardian *ad Litem*;
and JOSHUA EDDO, individually,

Plaintiff/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA

Defendant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN
WSB# 27084
Attorney for Defendant/Petitioner

Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL	2 – 3
1. Whether the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ claims for negligent investigation pursuant to RCW 26.44.050 where:	
a. The October 14, 2011, request for a welfare check was not a “report concerning the possible occurrence of abuse or neglect,” and the officers did not have probable cause to take the children into custody; therefore, there is insufficient evidence to establish that the officers’ investigation was biased, faulty or resulted in a harmful placement decision;	
b. There is insufficient evidence to establish that the investigation into the CPS referral concerning the “ghost in the shower” was faulty, biased or resulted in a harmful placement decision;	
c. The disclosures made by J.B. about Jason Karlan did not constitute “a report concerning the possible occurrence of abuse of neglect” involving M.E. or J.E., and therefore, the City did not owe a duty to open an investigation of possible abuse of M.E. and J.E. in 2013.	
2. Whether the trial court correctly rejected plaintiffs’ attempt to impose a common law duty on law enforcement in this context, where Washington courts have consistently rejected a common law cause of action for negligent investigation against law enforcement and where there is no recognized exception to the public duty doctrine.	
3. Whether plaintiffs’ claims for negligent hiring, training and supervision should be dismissed as the officers were, at all times relevant, acting within the course and scope of their employment.	

4.	In the alternative, whether the superior court’s grant of summary judgment should be affirmed on the basis of res judicata and plaintiffs’ failure to join an indispensable party.	
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A.	Statement of Facts.....	3
	-The October 14, 2011, Welfare Check	4
	-The “ghost in the shower”	7
	-The 2013 arrest of Karlan.....	9
B.	Procedural History	11
III.	ARGUMENT	17
A.	The trial court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ RCW 26.44.050 negligent investigation claims	17
1.	The October 14, 2011, welfare check is not a “report of possible abuse or neglect” and cannot serve as the basis for this claim	18
2.	Det. Brooks’ January 2012, investigation into the “ghost in the shower: was not biased or faulty, and given the lack of probable cause, was not the proximate cause of harmful placement decision.....	21
3.	The May 2013, investigation into the alleged abuse of J.B. did not include reports of possible abuse of M.E. or J.E., and therefore, cannot serve as the basis of a negligent investigation claim as to the plaintiffs.....	24
B.	Any common law negligent investigation claims fail due to the lack of an actionable duty	29

C. To the extent it is at issue, the trial court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ negligent hiring, training and supervision claims.	36
D. In the alternative, summary judgment can be affirmed on plaintiffs’ failure to join an indispensable party and the doctrine of res judicata.....	37
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases:

<u>Afoa v. Port of Seattle,</u> 191 Wn.2d 110, 4321 P.3d 903 (2018).....	45
<u>Anderson v. Soap Lake School District,</u> 191 Wn.2d 353, 423 P.3d 197 (2018).....	36
<u>Bailey v. Forks,</u> 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	29
<u>Boone v. Dept. of Social & Health Services,</u> 200 Wn. App. 723, 403 P.3d 873 (2017).....	26, 27
<u>Cathcart-Maltby-Clearview Cmty. Council v. Snohomish County,</u> 96 Wn.2d 201, 634 P.2d 853 (1981).....	44
<u>Coffel v. Clallam County,</u> 58 Wn. App. 517, 794 P.2d 513 (1990).....	29
<u>Corbally v. Kennewick School District,</u> 94 Wn. App. 736, 973 P.2d 1074 (1999).....	35
<u>Dever v. Fowler,</u> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....	35
<u>Donaldson v. City of Seattle,</u> 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	35
<u>Ensley v. Pitcher,</u> 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	40, 43
<u>Estate of Linnik v. State,</u> 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 709, *13-14 (Ct.App., April 1, 2013).....	25
<u>Evans v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,</u> 195 Wn. App. 25, 380 P.3d 553 (2016).....	36

<u>Fondren v. Klickitat County,</u> 79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995).....	35
<u>Gilliam v. DSHS,</u> 89 Wn. App. 569, 950 P.2d 20, rev. denied, 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998).....	36
<u>Golden v. McGill,</u> 3 Wn.2d 708, 102 P.2d 219 (1940).....	38
<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.,</u> 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 1988.....	24
<u>H.B.H. v. State of Washington,</u> 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	31, 32, 33
<u>Harvey v. Board of County Commissioners,</u> 90 Wn.2d 473, 584 P.2d 391 (1978).....	43
<u>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.,</u> 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	38
<u>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen,</u> 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	38
<u>Kuhlman v. Thomas,</u> 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	38, 39, 40
<u>Landry v. Luscher,</u> 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999).....	37, 39
<u>Laymon v. Department of Natural Resources,</u> 99 Wn. App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....	34
<u>Lewis v. Whatcom County,</u> 136 Wn. App. 450, 149 P.3d 686 (2006).....	27
<u>Lindberg v. Kitsap County,</u> 133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997).....	43

<u>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.,</u> 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	38, 40
<u>Lynn v. Labor & Industries,</u> 130 Wn. App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (2005).....	38
<u>McCarthy v. Clark County,</u> 193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127 (2016).....	18
<u>M.M.S. v. Dept. of Social & Health Services, Child Protective Services,</u> 1 Wn. App. 2d 320, 404 P.3d 1163 (2017).....	25, 27, 33
<u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social & Health Services,</u> 110 Wn. App. 233, 39 P.3d 993 (2002).....	18
<u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social & Health Services,</u> 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	17, 18, 34
<u>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Communication Center,</u> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	33, 34
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co., v. T&G Constr., Inc.,</u> 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376, 381 (2008).....	47
<u>Niece v. Elmview Group Home,</u> 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	32
<u>Pappas v. Holloway,</u> 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990).....	49
<u>Parrilla v. King County,</u> 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	30
<u>Pederson v. Potter,</u> 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	37, 38, 39
<u>Rains v. State,</u> 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	39

<u>Robb v. City of Seattle,</u> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	30
<u>Rodriguez v. Perez,</u> 99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....	34
<u>Roe v. State,</u> 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 146, 2017 WL 359822 (Div. II Jan. 24, 2017).....	22
<u>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</u> 106 Wn.2d 855, 766 P.2d 1 (1986).....	37
<u>Storti v. University of Washington,</u> 181 Wn.2d 28, 330 P.3d 159 (2014).....	37
<u>Surface Waters of the Yakima River Drainage Basin v. Yakima Reservation Irrigation Dist.,</u> 121 Wn.2d 257, 850 P.2d 1306 (1993).....	37
<u>Thompson v. King County,</u> 163 Wn. App. 184, 259 P.3d 1138 (2011).....	40, 41
<u>Thun v. Bonney Lake,</u> 164 Wn. App. 755, 265 P.3d 207 (2011).....	24
<u>Washburn v. City of Federal Way,</u> 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	30, 31, 34
<u>Woodley v. Myers Capital Corp.,</u> 67 Wn. App. 328, 835 P.2d 239 (1992).....	40
<u>Woodward v. Lopez,</u> 174 Wn. App. 460, 300 P.3d 417 (2013).....	24
<u>Yonker v. Dept. of Social & Human Services,</u> 85 Wn. App. 71, 930 P.2d 958 (1997).....	23, 27
STATUTES AND CODES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	41

RCW 4.22.060	46
RCW 4.22.060(1).....	47
RCW 7.07.030	49
RCW 7.07.040	49
RCW 26.44	42, 43
RCW 26.44.020(1).....	19
RCW 26.44.020(16).....	19
RCW 26.44.050	1, 2, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
RCW 74.13.010	48
REGULATIONS AND RULES:	
CR 19	14, 44
CR 19 (b).....	44
CR 56 (f).....	13, 47
GALR 2 (i).....	46
GALR 2 (n).....	48, 49
Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 302B.....	30, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 314A.....	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 315	33
SPR 98.16 W.....	45, 46
Tort Reform Act of 1981	45
Tort Reform Act of 1986	45
